# CH \$690.00 486789

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM664940

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
CORTLAND CAPITAL MARKET SERVICES LLC, as administrative agent and collateral agent		07/26/2021	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

T	T1	
Name:	GlobalTranz Enterprises, LLC	
Also Known As:	FKA GlobalTranz Enterprises, Inc.	
Street Address:	7350 N. Dobson Road	
City:	Scottsdale	
State/Country:	ARIZONA	
Postal Code:	85256	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	
Name:	Circle 8 Logistics, LLC	
Also Known As:	FKA Circle 8 Logistics, Inc.	
Street Address:	7350 N. Dobson Road	
City:	Scottsdale	
State/Country:	ARIZONA	
Postal Code:	85256	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: ILLINOIS	
Name:	Freight Handlers, LLC	
Also Known As:	FKA Freight Handlers, Inc.	
Street Address:	7350 N. Dobson Road	
City:	Scottsdale	
State/Country:	ARIZONA	
Postal Code:	85256	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: UTAH	
Name:	Cerasis, Inc.	
Street Address:	3200 Courthouse Lane	
City:	Eagan	
State/Country:	MINNESOTA	
Postal Code:	55121	

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007378 FRAME: 0686

900634234

Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE
--------------	-----------------------

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 27**

	PROPERTY NUMBERS TOTAL: 27				
Property Type	Number	Word Mark			
Registration Number:	4867897	GLOBALTRANZ AUTHORIZED AGENT			
Registration Number:	4738070	GLOBALTRANZ FREIGHT DRIVEN BY TECHNOLOGY			
Registration Number:	4871569	POWERED BY GLOBALTRANZ			
Registration Number:	4843880	GLOBALTRANZ FREIGHT DRIVEN BY TECHNOLOGY			
Registration Number:	4245436	GLOBALTRANZ			
Registration Number:	4314995	CARRIERRATE			
Registration Number:	3083325	GLOBALTRANZ			
Registration Number:	5251273	GLOBALTRANZ			
Registration Number:	5251224	GLOBALTRANZ			
Registration Number:	5251223	GLOBALTRANZ			
Registration Number:	5255730	FREIGHT DRIVEN BY TECHNOLOGY			
Registration Number:	5255604	GTZNEWS			
Registration Number:	5410241	SHIPPERCENTER			
Registration Number:	5415536	COMMANDCENTER			
Registration Number:	4346413	AFN			
Registration Number:	4346415	THE BEST WAY EVERY DAY			
Registration Number:	5416348	PEOPLE-POWERED LOGISTICS			
Registration Number:	5772985	GREENLOCK			
Registration Number:	4807117	HARD WORK. DONE RIGHT.			
Registration Number:	4488396	DELIVERING THE BEST VALUE OVER THE ROAD,			
Registration Number:	3661447	FHIQ			
Registration Number:	2058881	FHI			
Registration Number:	2058883	FHI			
Registration Number:	5530022	8 CIRCLE 8 LOGISTICS			
Registration Number:	5523977	CIRCLE 8 LOGISTICS			
Registration Number:	5454803	CORTIGO			
Registration Number:	3054551	CERASIS			

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 2126983599

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2126983500

**Email:** patents@dechert.com

Correspondent Name: DECHERT LLP

Address Line 1: THREE BRYANT PARK

Address Line 2: 1095 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS

-TRADEMARK

**REEL: 007378 FRAME: 0687** 

Address Line 4: NEW	Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10036		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	183140		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Frank I. Hwang		
SIGNATURE:	/Frank I. Hwang/		
DATE SIGNED:	08/04/2021		

# **Total Attachments: 9**

source=2021-08-04\_183140\_Cortland - GTZ 2L Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property#page1.tif source=2021-08-04\_183140\_Cortland - GTZ 2L Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property#page2.tif source=2021-08-04\_183140\_Cortland - GTZ 2L Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property#page3.tif source=2021-08-04\_183140\_Cortland - GTZ 2L Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property#page4.tif source=2021-08-04\_183140\_Cortland - GTZ 2L Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property#page5.tif source=2021-08-04\_183140\_Cortland - GTZ 2L Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property#page6.tif source=2021-08-04\_183140\_Cortland - GTZ 2L Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property#page7.tif source=2021-08-04\_183140\_Cortland - GTZ 2L Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property#page8.tif source=2021-08-04\_183140\_Cortland - GTZ 2L Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property#page8.tif

# RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL (this "Release"), dated as of July 26, 2021, is made by CORTLAND CAPITAL MARKET SERVICES LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, as administrative agent and collateral agent for certain secured parties (in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent"), under the Credit Agreement referred to below (terms used in this Release and not herein defined shall have the meanings set forth in the Credit Agreement).

WHEREAS, in connection with that certain Credit Agreement, dated as of May 15, 2019 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "<u>Credit Agreement</u>"), by and among GlobalTranz Enterprises, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, as the Borrower, Sedona Intermediate Inc., a Delaware corporation, as Holdings, the Lenders from time to time party thereto and Administrative Agent, the Lenders agreed to make loans and extend other financial accommodations to or for the benefit of the Borrower;

WHEREAS, the Borrower, Holdings and the other Loan Parties entered into that certain Pledge and Security Agreement dated as of May 15, 2019 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), in favor of the Administrative Agent for itself and the other Secured Parties;

WHEREAS, in connection with the Credit Agreement, Security Agreement and pursuant to those certain agreements described on <u>Annex 2</u> attached hereto (collectively, the "<u>IP Security Agreements</u>"), certain Loan Parties set forth in <u>Annex 1</u> attached hereto (collectively, the "<u>Grantors</u>" and each a "<u>Grantor</u>") granted security interests in the IP Collateral (as defined in the IP Security Agreements), including those IP Security Agreements listed on <u>Annex 2</u> attached hereto; and

**WHEREAS**, the IP Security Agreements were recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>") or the United States Copyright Office ("<u>USCO</u>"), as applicable, on the dates and on the reels/frames or volume/document no., as applicable, set forth on <u>Annex I</u> attached hereto.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the material covenants and agreements set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Administrative Agent, hereby RELEASES, terminates and discharges, all of its rights in, to and under, including its Lien on and security interest in, and right of setoff against, the IP Collateral (as defined in the IP Security Agreements), including those described on Annex I attached hereto, whether granted pursuant to the Security Agreement, the IP Security Agreements or any other agreement or document delivered in connection with the Credit Agreement, and the Administrative Agent hereby reassigns any and all such right, title and interest (if any) that the Administrative Agent may have in, to and under the IP Collateral to the relevant Grantor.

The Collateral Agent hereby authorizes and requests the Grantors and their successors, assigns or other legal representatives to file this Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and United States Copyright Office, at the sole expense of the respective Grantors, to evidence and effectuate the release and termination of the Administrative Agent's security interest in the IP Collateral. The Administrative Agent agrees to cooperate with the Grantors and take all further actions and provide to the Grantors and their successors, assigns and legal representatives with all such cooperation, assistance, information and additional authorization, including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any

US-DOCS\125080857.4 27998088.1.BUSINESS and all further documents or other instruments, in each case as reasonably required or desirable to effect the release of the Administrative Agent's security interest in the released collateral described herein.

This Release and the rights and obligations of the parties hereto shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent has executed this Release as of the date first above written.

> CORTLAND CAPITAL MARKET SERVICES LLC.

as Administrative Agent

By: Matthew Trybula
Title: Associate Counsel

# **GRANTORS**

- 1) GlobalTranz Enterprises, LLC (fka GlobalTranz Enterprises, Inc.), a Delaware limited liability company with an address at 7350 N. Dobson Road Scottsdale, Arizona 85256;
- 2) Circle 8 Logistics, LLC (fka Circle 8 Logistics, Inc.), an Illinois limited liability company with an address at 7350 N. Dobson Road Scottsdale, Arizona 85256;
- 3) Freight Handlers, LLC (fka Freight Handlers, Inc.), a Utah limited liability company with an address at 7350 N. Dobson Road Scottsdale, Arizona 85256; and
- 4) Cerasis, Inc., a Delaware corporation with an address at 3200 Courthouse Lane, Eagan, Minnesota 55121.

27998088.1.BUSINESS

Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of May 15, 2019, by GlobalTranz Enterprises, LLC, Circle 8 Logistics, LLC and Freight Handlers, LLC, in favor of Administrative Agent, was submitted to the United States Copyright Office on about May 16, 2019.

# **COPYRIGHTS**

Record Owner	Registration Number	Copyright
GlobalTranz Enterprises, LLC	TX0005972822	Keytrakker.
GlobalTranz Enterprises, LLC	TX0005972820	www.keyfreight.net : freight rating & routing system
GlobalTranz Enterprises, LLC	TX0005972821	www.keyparts.net : asset management & recovery system
GlobalTranz Enterprises, LLC	TX0005972788	www.keyship.net : Online rating & routing system

Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of May 15, 2019, by GlobalTranz Enterprises, LLC (formerly GlobalTranz Enterprises, Inc.), Circle 8 Logistics, LLC and Freight Handlers, LLC, in favor of Administrative Agent, was recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on May 16, 2019 at Reel/Frame No. 6647/0687.

## **TRADEMARKS**

Record Owner	Registration Number	Trademark
GlobalTranz Enterprises, LLC	4867897	GLOBALTRANZ AUTHORIZED AGENT
GlobalTranz Enterprises, LLC	4738070	GLOBALTRANZ FREIGHT DRIVEN BY TECHNOLOGY
GlobalTranz Enterprises, LLC	4871569	POWERED BY GLOBALTRANZ
GlobalTranz Enterprises, LLC	4843880	GLOBALTRANZ FREIGHT DRIVEN BY TECHNOLOGY
GlobalTranz Enterprises, LLC	4245436	GLOBALTRANZ
GlobalTranz Enterprises, LLC	4314995	CARRIERRATE
GlobalTranz Enterprises, LLC	3083325	GLOBALTRANZ
GlobalTranz Enterprises, LLC	5251273	GLOBALTRANZ
GlobalTranz Enterprises, LLC	5251224	GLOBALTRANZ STYLIZED Design GLOBALTRANZ
GlobalTranz Enterprises, LLC	5251223	GLOBALTRANZ STYLIZED Design (Blue)
GlobalTranz Enterprises, LLC	5255730	FREIGHT DRIVEN BY TECHNOLOGY
GlobalTranz Enterprises, LLC	5255604	GTZNEWS
GlobalTranz Enterprises, LLC	5410241	SHIPPERCENTER
GlobalTranz Enterprises, LLC	5415536	COMMANDCENTER
GlobalTranz Enterprises, LLC	4346413	AFN
GlobalTranz Enterprises, LLC	4346415	THE BEST WAY EVERY DAY
GlobalTranz Enterprises, LLC	5416348	PEOPLE-POWERED LOGISTICS
GlobalTranz Enterprises, LLC	5772985	GREENLOCK

27998088.1.BUSINESS

Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of May 15, 2019, by GlobalTranz Enterprises, LLC (formerly GlobalTranz Enterprises, Inc.), Circle 8 Logistics, LLC and Freight Handlers, LLC, in favor of Administrative Agent, was recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on May 16, 2019 at Reel/Frame No. 6647/0687.

# **TRADEMARKS**

Record Owner	Registration Number	Trademark
Freight Handlers, LLC	4807117	HARD WORK. DONE RIGHT.
Freight Handlers, LLC	4488396	DELIVERING THE BEST VALUE OVER THE ROAD, ACROSS YOUR DOCK AND TO YOUR SHELVES.
Freight Handlers, LLC	3661447	FHIQ
Freight Handlers, LLC	2058881	FHI & DESIGN
Freight Handlers, LLC	2058883	FHI

27998088.1.BUSINESS

Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of May 15, 2019, by GlobalTranz Enterprises, LLC (formerly GlobalTranz Enterprises, Inc.), Circle 8 Logistics, LLC and Freight Handlers, LLC, in favor of Administrative Agent, was recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on May 16, 2019 at Reel/Frame No. 6647/0687.

# **TRADEMARKS**

Record Owner	Registration Number	Trademark
GlobalTranz Enterprises, LLC	5530022	8 CIRCLE 8 LOGISTICS  CIRCLE 8 LOGISTICS
GlobalTranz Enterprises, LLC	5523977	CIRCLE 8 LOGISTICS

27998088.1.BUSINESS

Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of June 29, 2020, by Cerasis, Inc., in favor of Administrative Agent, was recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on June 29, 2020 at Reel/Frame No. 6981/0575.

# **TRADEMARKS**

Registered Owner	Registration Number	Trademark
Cerasis, Inc.	5454803	CORTIGO
Cerasis, Inc.	3054551	CERASIS

27998088.1.BUSINESS

RECORDED: 08/04/2021